
Page 1

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

FRIDAY, 3 MAY 2019

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE BOARD WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, 
COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN AT 10.00 AM, ON MONDAY, 
13TH MAY, 2019 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED 
ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 PLEASE RECYCLE
Democratic Officer: Michelle Evans Thomas
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224070
E-Mail: MEEvansThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



Page 2

 EXECUTIVE BOARD
MEMBERSHIP - 10 MEMBERS

Councillor Portfolio
Emlyn Dole Leader

Corporate Leadership and Strategy; Chair of Executive Board; Represents 
Council at WLGA; Economic Development Represents the Council on the 
Swansea Bay City Region; Collaboration; Marketing and Media; Appoints 
Executive Board Members; Determines EBM Portfolios; Liaises with Chief 
Executive; Public Service Board

Mair Stephens Deputy Leader 
Council Business Manager; Human Resources; Performance Management; 
Wales Audit; Training; I.C.T.; T.I.C. (Transformation, Innovation and 
Change);
Strategic Planning

Cefin Campbell Communities and Rural Affairs 
Rural Affairs and Community Engagement; Community Safety;  Police; 
Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015; Tackling Poverty; Wellbeing of 
Future Generations; Third Sector Liaison ;Equalities 

Glynog Davies Education and Children
Schools; Children’s Services; Special Education Needs; Safeguarding; 
Respite Homes; Regional Integrated School; Improvement Service; Adult 
Community Learning; Youth Services; School Catering Services, Lead 
Member for Children and Young People; Youth Ambassador

Hazel Evans Environment
Refuse; Street Cleansing; Highways and Transport Services; Grounds 
Maintenance; Building Services; Caretaking; Building Cleaning; Emergency 
Planning; Flooding

Linda Evans Housing
Housing – Public; Housing – Private, Ageing Well

Peter Hughes-Griffiths Culture, Sport and Tourism 
Town and Community Councils Ambassador; Development of the Welsh 
Language; Theatres; Sports; Leisure Centres; Museums; Libraries; Country 
Parks; Tourism.

Philip Hughes Public Protection
Trading Standards; Environmental Health. Environmental Enforcement; 
Planning enforcement; Unlicensed Waste;  Parking Services; Bio diversity 

David Jenkins Resources
Finance & Budget; Corporate Efficiencies; Property/Asset Management; 
Procurement; Housing Benefits; Revenues; Statutory Services (Coroners, 
Registrars, Electoral, Lord Lieutenancy); Armed Forces Champion Contact 
Centres and Customer Service Centres

Jane Tremlett Social Care & Health 
Adult Social Services; Residential Care; Home Care; Learning Disabilities; 
Mental Health; NHS Liaison/Collaboration/ Integration; Care Home Catering 
Services, Carers’ Champion; Dementia Care Champion; Disability 
Ambassador



Page 3

A G E N D A  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

3. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

5. WELSH PUBLIC LIBRARY STANDARDS 2017-2020 5 - 14

6. MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME PROPOSAL TO 
CHANGE THE NATURE OF PROVISION AT YSGOL RHYS 
PRICHARD 

15 - 56

7. MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME PROPOSAL TO 
CHANGE THE NATURE OF PROVISION AT YSGOL Y DDWYLAN, 
YSGOL GRIFFITH JONES, YSGOL LLANGYNNWR AND 
YSGOL LLYS HYWEL 

57 - 150

8. SWANSEA BAY CITY DEAL 151 - 206

9. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972. 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
THE REPORTS RELATING TO THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE NOT FOR 
PUBLICATION AS THEY CONTAIN EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN 
PARAGRAPH 14 OF PART 4 OF SCHEDULE 12A TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) (VARIATION) (WALES) ORDER 2007. IF, FOLLOWING THE 
APPLICATION OF THE PUBLIC INTEREST TEST, THE BOARD RESOLVES 
PURSUANT TO THE ACT TO CONSIDER THESE ITEMS IN PRIVATE, THE PUBLIC 
WILL BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING DURING SUCH CONSIDERATION.

11. DISPOSAL OF LAND WITH ASSOCIATED RISKS - EXEMPT 207 - 234

12. DEVELOPMENT LAND, TROSTRE, LLANELLI - EXEMPT 235 - 286

NB: Reports are only printed in black and white to reduce costs. All reports however are 
available on-line so that members of the Committee / County Council and the public can 
view photographs/graphs in colour.



This page is intentionally left blank



EXECUTIVE BOARD 
13TH MAY 2019

WELSH PUBLIC LIBRARY STANDARDS 2017-2020
Purpose:  

Carmarthenshire Libraries / Annual Assessment Report  2017-18 

Recommendations / key decisions required:

To monitor performance of the Library Service against the  6th Quality Assessment Framework 
of the Welsh Public Library Standards as contained in the Annual Return for 2017/18.

Reasons: 
To enable members to monitor the performance of the library service.

Relevant Scrutiny Committee to be consulted:
YES, Community Scrutiny – 28th March, 2019

Scrutiny Committee Recommendations/Comments:
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to recommend to the Executive Board that the report be 
received.

To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision:      
Executive Board: YES
County Council: NO

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- 
Cllr. Peter Hughes-Griffiths (Culture, Sport & Tourism Portfolio Holder)
Directorate

Communities

Name of Head of Service:

Ian Jones 

Report Author:

Mark Jewell

Designations:

Head of Leisure

Library Services Manager

Tel Nos.

01267 228309 / 01554 744328

E Mail Addresses:

Ijones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
MJewell@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
EXECUTIVE BOARD 

13TH MAY 2019

WELSH PUBLIC LIBRARY STANDARDS 2017-2020

The Public Libraries and Museums Act 1964 sets out the statutory duties of public library 
authorities to "provide a comprehensive and efficient library service" and makes it a duty of 
the Welsh Ministers "to superintend and promote the improvement" of public library services 
in Wales. 

In accordance with these statutory requirements the Welsh Government has completed its 
assessment of Carmarthenshire’s Library Services Annual Return for 2017/18.
This is the first year of assessment under the sixth framework. 

Carmarthenshire met all of the 12 core entitlements in full. 
Of the 10 quality indicators with targets, Carmarthenshire achieved 9 in full, and 1 in part.

Investment in up-to-date reading materials remains strong, with Carmarthenshire recording 
the highest acquisitions spend of any library service in Wales. 

PC provision has increased further in 2017-18 and is now the third highest in Wales, although 
usage levels remain low. 

Staffing levels overall have fallen slightly, but remain above the median level, and the service 
continues to meet the target for qualified staff. 

Total revenue expenditure has increased compared to 2016-17, with Carmarthenshire now 
spending more per capita on library provision than any other authority. 

Carmarthenshire library service continues to perform well, with improvements in some areas, 
and evidence of decline in others. Some consideration of the factors influencing areas of 
change would have increased understanding of what this means for future performance. The 
authority nevertheless demonstrates a strong commitment to the service, with budgets 
maintained and even increased on 2016-17, and levels of qualified staff retained. Proposals 
to realign staffing structures are noted, but in the context of ensuring that standards can be 
maintained and that staffing is consistent  with service development. The Library Strategy 
2017-2022 provides the framework for future delivery, and recent developments, with the 
launch of the ‘Makerspace' facility at Ammanford library, provide a model for how traditional 
and digital provision
[...]
  

The Local Authority has a responsibility to provide all pupils with the best 
education possible and believes that providing bilingual opportunities has a 
role to play in this.  This aligns with Carmarthenshire’s Welsh in Education 
Strategic Plan 2017-2020’s objective of ensuring “that all pupils are able to 
speak, read and write the Welsh language fluently by the end of Key Stage 2 in 
accordance with their expected stage of development.” The best way to 
create confident, bilingual individuals is through immersing pupils in the Welsh 
language.

Rationale for Change

This proposal has been prepared in response to Carmarthenshire County 
Council’s Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP) and the Welsh Medium 
Education Strategy (WMES).  The Local Authority has a vision for a bilingual 
Carmarthenshire.  To achieve, this we will, in accordance with ‘Cymraeg 2050 : 
A Million Welsh Speakers’:

“Ensure significant growth in Welsh-medium education and training to increase 
the number of people of all ages to become fluent in both Welsh and English 
and have the ability to use their languages confidently with their families, in 
their communities and in the workplace”

As a result, the Local Authority are currently developing a scheme to provide 
Ysgol Rhys Prichard with a new school building suitable for teaching and 
learning in the 21st Century, which will accommodate current and future 
demand for Welsh medium education and multilingual opportunities in line with 
the new curriculum to be launched in 2022.

In order to be able to increase the provision of Welsh medium education it is 
an objective of the Local Authority to “support current dual stream and 
transitional schools to become Welsh medium schools.”

1. Introduction / Background / Rationale for Change

Page 24



7

Due to the increasing demand for Welsh medium education places in the 
Llandovery area, it is the Local Authority’s proposal to:

 from 1st January 2020 that the nature of provision of t
[...]
 GRIFFITH JONES, YSGOL 

LLANGYNNWR AND YSGOL LLYS HYWEL
Background

On 25th June 2018 in accordance with WG Strategic Plans the Local Authority launched 
Carmarthenshire’s Welsh in Education Strategic Plan and its vision for a bilingual 
Carmarthenshire. To achieve this, the authority would need to deliver significant growth in 
Welsh medium education to increase the number of children and young people who 
become fluent in both Welsh and English and have the ability to use their languages 
confidently with their families, in their communities and in the workplace.

With this in mind, the Local Authority has a responsibility to provide its communities with 
the best education and opportunities possible and believes that this can be achieved 
through set objectives. Carmarthenshire County Council are fully supportive of the aim 
that all pupils are able to speak, read and write in both Welsh and English fluently by the 
end of Key Stage 2 and will provide services that will ensure high quality learning 
opportunities for all Carmarthenshire’s children, young people and adults, thereby 
enabling them to achieve their full potential as lifetime learners in the context of the unique 
bilingual nature of the County. 

In order to support Carmarthenshire’s Welsh in Education Strategic Plan and national 
policies in moving the county’s schools along the Welsh language continuum, the attached 
draft consultation document sets out proposals with regards to the change in nature of 
provision at Ysgol Y Ddwylan, Ysgol Griffith Jones, Ysgol Llangynnwr and Ysgol Llys 
Hywel.

The Proposal

The proposal is to change the nature of Foundation Phase provision at Ysgol Y Ddwylan, 
Ysgol Griffith Jones, Ysgol Llangynnwr and Ysgol Llys Hywel to Welsh medium with the choice 
of language medium being introduced at Key Stage 2. 

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Executive Board approves to proceed with the proposal as 
outlined above and a formal consultation be initiated.

DET
[...]
uage from a very early 
age.

Rationale for Change

This proposal has been prepared in response to Carmarthenshire County 
Council’s Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP) and the Welsh Medium 
Education Strategy (WMES).  The Local Authority has a vision for a bilingual 
Carmarthenshire.  To achieve this, we will, in accordance with ‘Cymraeg 2050: 
A Million Welsh Speakers’:

“Ensure significant growth in Welsh-medium education and training to increase 
the number of people of all ages to become fluent in both Welsh and English 
and have the ability to use their languages confidently with their families, in 
their communities and in the workplace”

As a result, it is the Local Authority’s proposal:

 that from 1st September 2020 the nature of Foundation Phase provision 
of the schools subject to proposals change to Welsh medium education 
with Dual Stream provision remaining from Key Stage 2 (KS2).

This proposal will support the development of bilingual and multilingual 
opportunities in line with the new curriculum to be launched in 2022.

Should the proposals be implemented, all future pupils at the schools subject 
to proposals will receive their Foundation Phase education through the 
medium of Welsh with the choice of language medium being introduced at 
Key Stage 2.   

This proposal will serve to implement the 7 outcomes noted below as specified 
by WG in ‘Carmarthenshire’s Welsh in Education Strategic Plan’:

 Outcome 1: More seven year old children being taught through the 
medium of Welsh

 Outcome 2: More learners continuing to improve their language skills on 
transfer from primary to secondary school

1. Introduction / Background / Rationale for Change

Page 66



7

 Outcome 3: More students aged 14-16 studying for qualifications through 
the medium of Welsh

 Outcome 4: More students aged 14-19 study subjects through the 
medium of Welsh, in schools, colleges and work-based learning

 Outcome 5: More students who have higher language skills in Wels
[...]
urement implications to the activity, proposal, service. N/A

Please take the findings of this assessment into your procurement plan. Contact the corporate procurement unit for further advice.

8. Human resources

Following collation of evidence for this assessment, are there any Human resource implications to the activity, proposal or service? N/A

9. Based on the information in sections 2 and 6, should this 
function/policy/procedure/practice or a decision proceed to Detailed 
Impact Assessment? (recommended if one or more H under section 2) YES   NO  

Approved by:

Head of Service

Simon Davies Date: March 2019

x

P
age 149



90Page 150



EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING

13TH MAY 2019

SWANSEA BAY CITY DEAL

Purpose:
To consider and comment on the findings of recent reviews undertaken by the UK and Welsh 
Government and the Joint Committee in relation to the Swansea Bay City Deal. 

Recommendations / key decisions required:

That Members:
- Accept and comment upon the details of the UK & WG Review and the Joint Committee 

Reviews 
- Continue to review progress.
- Agree to delegate to the Leader, in conjunction with the Chief Executive, Monitoring 

Officer and Section 151 officer, authority to agree changes, where considered 
appropriate, to the Joint Committee Agreement (JCA) in line with the recommendations of 
the reviews. The changes would not apply to any material change to the Council’s legal 
and financial obligations under the JCA, such matters are reserved for Members’ decision

Reasons: 
In December 2018 the UK and Welsh Governments announced that an independent review 
would be carried out into the Swansea Bay City Deal. In parallel with the Governments’ 
review, the Swansea Bay Joint Committee also agreed to undertake an internal review into 
the Swansea Bay City Deal governance arrangements. Both reviews have now been 
concluded and are provided for Members’ comment and consideration.

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted  N/A

Exec Board Decision Required                    YES 
Council Decision Required                           NO      
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- Cllr Emlyn Dole, Leader 

Directorate: Chief 
Executives
Mark James, CBE

Report Author: 
Helen Morgan

Designations: 
Chief Executive

Economic Development, 
Manager

Tel Nos. 01267 224112
               01267 224902

E Mail Addresses:
wswalters@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
hlmorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Page 151

Agenda Item 8

mailto:wswalters@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:hlmorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING

13TH MAY 2019

SWANSEA BAY CITY DEAL 
1. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT.

In December 2018 the UK and Welsh Governments announced that an independent review 
would be carried out in relation to the Swansea Bay City Deal. The findings of the review were 
published on the 15th March 2019 and considered by the Swansea Bay City Deal Joint 
Committee on the 28th March 2019.

In addition, the Swansea Bay Joint Committee, at its meeting held on the 14th December 
2018, resolved that an internal review into the Swansea Bay City Deal governance 
arrangements would also be undertaken in parallel with the UK and Welsh Government 
Independent Review.  It was agreed that Pembrokeshire County Council would lead the 
Internal Review supported by a nominated Senior Auditor from Carmarthenshire, Neath Port 
Talbot and Swansea Councils. 

Copies of both the UK & WG Review and Joint Committee Internal Review are appended at 
Appendix 1 and 2 of this report together with commentary on the actions to be taken. 

The Swansea Bay City Deal Joint Committee formally considered and accepted the findings 
of both the Independent UK and Welsh Government and Internal Joint Committee reviews at 
its meeting on the 26th March 2019. The Programme Board has been tasked with developing 
an implementation and action plan to progress the recommendations and report back to the 
next Joint Committee scheduled for the 28
[...]
, where 
considered appropriate, to the Joint Committee Agreement (JCA) in line with 
the recommendations of the reviews. The changes would not apply to any 
material change to the Council’s legal and financial obligations under the JCA, 
such matters are reserved for Members’ decision.

3. Background 

In December 2018 the UK and Welsh Governments announced that an independent 
review would be carried out into the Swansea Bay City Deal. The findings of the 
review were published on the 15th March 2019 and considered by the Swansea Bay 
City Deal Joint Committee on the 28th March 2019. A copy is appended at Appendix 1.

In addition, the Swansea Bay Joint Committee, at its meeting held on the 14th 
December 2018, resolved that an internal review into the Swansea Bay City Deal 
governance arrangements would also be undertaken in parallel with the UK and 
Welsh Government Independent Review.  It was agreed that Pembrokeshire County 
Council would lead the Internal Review supported by a nominated Senior Auditor 
from Carmarthenshire, Neath Port Talbot and Swansea Councils. The Joint 
Committee noted the final terms of reference at its meeting held on the 24th January 
2019. A copy of the findings is appended to this report. (Appendix 2).

Cognisant of events within Swansea University and the University’s involvement in 
the Life Science & Wellbeing Village project, Executive Board Members considered it 
necessary to seek further assurance from officers, Wales Audit Office as well as 
external expert legal advice on the procurement and governance of the project. 
These reports concluded that all due processes had been followed and that no public 
money was ever put at risk. These reviews were considered by the Executive Board 
on the 4th March2019.

Page 155



4. Summary of Review Findings

UK & WG Independent Review

The Independent Government Review was commissioned to provide all parties with 
assurance that the structures, processes and governance are in place to de
[...]
 the delivery of the SBCD projects needs to take 
account of the interdependencies across the Programme. Consideration 
should also be given to contingency plans if Government funding is withdrawn 
at a later date 

- The Implementation Plan needs to be revised so that delivery of the projects 
is prioritised and approved by the Joint Committee 

- Membership and remit of the Programme Board and ESB needs to be 
reconsidered: 

Page 156



The Swansea Bay City Deal Joint Committee formally considered and accepted the 
findings of both the Independent Government and Internal Joint Committee reviews 
at its meeting on the 26th March 2019. The Programme Board has been tasked with 
developing an implementation and action plan to progress the recommendations and 
report back to the next Joint Committee scheduled for the 28th May 2019.

5. Analysis of the findings

The findings from both reviews determine that progress has been significantly slow 
due, in part, to issues with the standard and quality of business cases submitted. It 
should be noted however that UK and Welsh Governments have made the task of 
releasing any funding extremely complex and difficult with endless questions being 
posed on the business cases, with officers waiting several months for any feedback 
on various iterations of the business plans. It is relevant to note that WG and UK have 
in recent weeks made significant progress and relations between the Regional Office 
and civil servants are working well, indeed issues that have been ‘in the system’ for 
many months are now making progress. 

The level of bureaucracy involved is excessive, despite all the risk, forward funding, 
work and indeed a significant proportion of the £1.3bn package coming from or to be 
acquired by the 4 Councils. Risk, it must be noted, sits directly with each Local 
Authority.  To date the Authority, as well as other partners, have committed significant 
time, money and enormous effort to get their projects moving, yet 
[...]
nse to 
previous feedback 

19/10/18 
Governments sent comments back (states that this contained specific 
questions about due diligence which had not been resolved)1 

08/11/18 Draft Business Case submitted to ESB – full approval given 

16/11/18 Response to comments sent to Governments 

22/11/18 Joint Committee approved Business Case 

26/11/18 Business Case formally submitted to WG for approval 

03/12/18 
Business Case considered by Carmarthen County Council (CCC)Executive Board 
and agreed it could be submitted to UK and WG (confirmed via CCC website) 

 

 

 

 

                                                           
1 WG state that numerous phone calls/offline discussions about due diligence issues were handled informally 
(no e-mail evidence to support this)  

Page 205



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 207

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 217

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 221

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 223

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 233

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 235

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 243

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 245

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 249

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 285

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 WELSH PUBLIC LIBRARY STANDARDS 2017-2020
	Report

	6 MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE NATURE OF PROVISION AT YSGOL RHYS PRICHARD
	Report

	7 MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE NATURE OF PROVISION AT YSGOL Y DDWYLAN, YSGOL GRIFFITH JONES, YSGOL LLANGYNNWR AND YSGOL LLYS HYWEL
	Report

	8 SWANSEA BAY CITY DEAL
	Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	11 DISPOSAL OF LAND WITH ASSOCIATED RISKS - EXEMPT
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 2 - Plans
	Appendix 3

	12 DEVELOPMENT LAND, TROSTRE, LLANELLI - EXEM

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD

MONDAY, 13TH MAY, 2019

PRESENT:    Councillor E. Dole [Chair]

Councillors: 
G. Davies, H.A.L. Evans, L.D. Evans, P.M. Hughes, P. Hughes-Griffiths, D.M. Jenkins, 
L.M. Stephens and J. Tremlett

Present as Observers:
Councillors D.M. Cundy, J.S. Edmunds and J.D. James.

The following Officers were in attendance:
Mr M. James - Chief Executive
Mr C. Moore - Director of Corporate Services
Mr J. Morgan - Director of Communities
Mr G. Morgans - Director of Education & Children
Ms R. Mullen - Director of Environment
Ms W. Walters - Director of Regeneration & Policy
Mr S. Davies - Head of Access to Education
Ms L. Rees Jones - Head of Administration & Law
Ms D. Hockenhull - Media & Marketing Manager
Mr J. Jones - Property & Major Projects Manager
Mrs M. Evans Thomas - Principal Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen : 10.00 a.m.  - 11.10 a.m.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor C.A. Campbell.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest
E. Dole 10. 11 – Disposal of Land with 

Associated Risks
His property borders one of 
the identified sites.

3. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS

The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

The Chair advised that no public questions had been received.

5. WELSH PUBLIC LIBRARY STANDARDS 2017-2020

The Board considered a report on the Carmarthenshire Library Services’ Annual 
Assessment 2017/18 produced in accordance with the requirements of the Public 



Libraries and Museums Act 1964 which placed a statutory duty on all Public 
Library Authorities ‘to provide a comprehensive and efficient library service” and 
on Welsh Ministers “to superintend and promote the improvement” of public library 
services in Wales. 

In accordance with these requirements, the Welsh Government had completed its 
assessment of Carmarthenshire’s Library Service for the period 2017/18.  

It was pleasing to note that Carmarthenshire met all of the 12 core entitlements in 
full and of the ten quality indicators which had targets, Carmarthenshire achieved 
nine in full and one in part.  

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.

6. MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE 
NATURE OF PROVISION AT YSGOL RHYS PRICHARD

The Board considered a proposal to change the nature of provision at Ysgol Rhys 
Pritchard in Llandovery.

In order to deliver the vision for a bilingual Carmarthenshire, as set out in Welsh 
Government Strategic Plans and Carmarthenshire’s Welsh in Education Strategic 
Plan, the Authority will need to deliver significant growth in Welsh medium 
education to increase the number of children and young people who are fluent in 
both Welsh and English.

In order to be able to increase the provision of Welsh medium education it was 
one of the Authority’s objectives to support current dual stream and transitional 
schools to become Welsh medium schools.  Due to the increasing demand for 
Welsh medium education places in the Llandovery area, it was proposed that from 
1st January, 2020 the nature of provision of Ysgol Rhys Pritchard changes to 
Welsh medium.

The consultation period for the proposal will commence on 20th May, 2019 and 
end on 30th June, 2019.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED

6.1 that the proposal to change the nature of provision at Ysgol Rhys 
Pritchard, as detailed in the report, be approved;

6.2 that officers initiate formal consultation on the proposal during 
the summer term 2019;

6.3 that a further report be submitted to the Executive Board for 
consideration following the end of the consultation period.

7. MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE 
NATURE OF PROVISION AT YSGOL Y DDWYLAN, YSGOL GRIFFITH JONES, 
YSGOL LLANGYNNWR AND YSGOL LLYS HYWEL

The Board considered a proposal to change the nature of provision at Ysgol y 
Ddwylan, Ysgol Griffith Jones, Ysgol Llangynnwr and Ysgol Llys Hywel.



In order to deliver the vision for a bilingual Carmarthenshire, as set out in Welsh 
Government Strategic Plans and Carmarthenshire’s Welsh in Education Strategic 
Plan, the Authority will need to deliver significant growth in Welsh medium 
education to increase the number of children and young people who are fluent in 
both Welsh and English.

In order to be able to increase the provision of Welsh medium education it was 
one of the Authority’s objectives to support current dual stream and transitional 
schools to become Welsh medium schools.  It was proposed therefore, to change 
the nature of Foundation Phase provision at Ysgol y Ddwylan, Ysgol Griffith Jones, 
Ysgol Llangynnwr and Ysgol Llys Hywel to Welsh medium with the choice of 
language medium being introduced at Key Stage 2, with effect from 1st September, 
2020.

The consultation period for the proposal will commence on 20th May, 2019 and 
end on 30th June, 2019.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED

7.1 that the proposal to change the nature of provision at Ysgol y 
Ddwylan, Ysgol Griffith Jones, Ysgol Llangynnwr and Ysgol Llys 
Hywel,  as detailed in the report, be approved;

7.2 that officers initiate formal consultation on the proposal during 
the summer term 2019;

7.3 that a further report be submitted to the Executive Board for 
consideration following the end of the consultation period.

8. SWANSEA BAY CITY DEAL

The Board considered a report detailing the findings and implications of the recent 
reviews undertaken in relation to the Swansea Bay City Deal.

In December 2018 the UK and Welsh Governments announced that an 
independent review would be carried out in relation to the Swansea Bay City Deal.  
In addition, the Swansea Bay Joint Committee, at its meeting held on 14th 
December, 2018, resolved that an internal review into the Swansea Bay City Deal 
governance arrangements would also be undertaken in parallel with the UK and 
Welsh Government Independent Review.  It was agreed that Pembrokeshire 
County Council would lead the Internal Review, supported by a nominated Senior 
Auditor from Carmarthenshire, Neath Port Talbot and Swansea Councils.

The Swansea Bay City Deal Joint Committee formally considered and accepted 
the findings of both the Independent UK and Welsh Government and Internal Joint 
Committee reviews at its meeting held on 26th March, 2019.  The Programme 
Board has been tasked with developing an implementation and action plan to 
progress the recommendations and report back to the next Joint Committee 
scheduled to be held on 28th May 2019.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED 

8.1 that the UK and Welsh Government Review and the Swansea Bay 
Joint Committee Review be received;



8.2 to continue to review progress in relation to the Swansea Bay City 
Deal;

8.3 to delegate to the Leader, in conjunction with the Chief Executive, 
Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer, authority to agree 
changes, where considered appropriate, to the Joint Committee 
Agreement (JCA) in line with the recommendations of the reviews.  
The changes would not apply to any material change to the 
Council’s legal and financial obligations under the JCA, as such 
matters are reserved for members’ decision.

9. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972.

The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business.

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED, pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information)(Variation) 
(Wales) Order 2007, that the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items as the reports contained exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

11. DISPOSAL OF LAND WITH ASSOCIATED RISKS 

Following the application of the public interest test it was UNANIMOUSLY 
RESOLVED, pursuant to the Act referred to in Minute 10 above, to consider 
this matter in private, with the public excluded from the meeting as 
disclosure of the contents of the report would weaken the position of the 
Authority in discussions with potential purchasers and potentially result in 
reduced capital receipts to public finances than would otherwise be the 
case.  The public interest in maintaining the exemption therefore outweighed 
the public interest in disclosing the contents of the report.

[NOTE:  Councillor E. Dole had earlier declared an interest in this item.]

The Executive Board considered a report detailing offers received for surplus sites 
which have potential risks and high maintenance costs associated with previous 
and current uses.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the 9 sites identified be disposed of in line 
with the recommendations as detailed in the report.

12. DEVELOPMENT LAND, TROSTRE, LLANELLI 

Following the application of the public interest test it was UNANIMOUSLY 
RESOLVED, pursuant to the Act referred to in Minute 10 above, to consider 
this matter in private, with the public excluded from the meeting as 
disclosure of the contents of the report would put the Authority at a material 
disadvantage in any subsequent negotiations with third parties and 
potentially harm the public purse. The public interest in maintaining the 



exemption therefore outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
contents of the report.

The Executive Board considered a report detailing offers received for 3 plots of 
development land in Trostre.  

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED

12.1 that plot 1 be disposed of in line with option D, as detailed in the 
report;

12.2 to continue marketing plots 2 and 3.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE


